Government announced the creation of the Covid Commercial Finance Facility (CCFF) to help firms bridge
the disruption to their cash flows as a result of the Covid-19 outbreak. In April, we took precautionary steps
to secure access to additional liquidity through the CCFF, by establishing a £75 million European
Commercial Paper (ECP) programme, which the Bank of England has confirmed is eligible for the CCFF
Government support. The programme is very much like utilising Bank Revolving Credit Facilities (RCFs) and
provides extra financial resilience should the business require it. To date, we have not made any use of the
ECP programme.

Sensitivity analysis

The following analysis illustrates the sensitivity to reasonably possible movements during the year, in
variables affecting financial liabilities, being LIBOR and the long-term forecast for RPI on the company’s pre-
tax profit and loss account for the year ended 31 March 2019. There is no impact on reserves other than
the impact on the profit and loss account after tax.

South Staffordshire Water PLC
Annual report and accounts and annual performance report

Year ended 31 March 2020

124

   31 Mar 20 31 Mar 19
  £’000 £’000

RPI +0.25%  (584) (553)

RPI -0.25%  584 553

LIBOR +1.00%  (247) (198)

LIBOR -1.00%  247 198

We have chosen a long-term RPI forecast change of +/- 0.25% as “reasonably possible movements” in the
year as a good estimate for possible variations in the long-term forecast RPI over the period based on
market data. LIBOR has remained at particularly low and stable levels over recent years, and +/- 1.0% is
reasonable.

The impact on the pre-tax profit and loss account for 2020 detailed above has been calculated by assuming
that the illustrated changes to the variables occurred on 1 April 2019 and remained different to the actual
variables recorded by the stated amount during the year and with all other variables remaining at the